

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

## OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

April 16, 2019

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 246, an Act relating to requirements for eligibility under the all Iowa opportunity scholarship program.

The above Senate File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

Governor of Iowa



Senate File 246

## AN ACT

RELATING TO REQUIREMENTS FOR ELIGIBILITY UNDER THE ALL IOWA OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 261.87, subsection 1, paragraph b, subparagraph (3), unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 2019, is amended to read as follows:

Is age eighteen through twenty-three and is described by any of the following:

Sec. 2. Section 261.87, subsection 1, paragraph d, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 2019, is amended to read as follows:

"Eligible surviving-child student" means a qualified student who is under the age of twenty-six, or under the age of thirty if the student is a veteran who is eligible for benefits, or has exhausted the benefits, under the federal Post-9/11 Veterans Educational Assistance Act of 2008; who is not a

convicted felon as defined in sect	ion 910.15; and who meets any
of the following criteria:	
Charla Schneider	Tonda Ameye
CHARLES SCHNEIDER	LINDA UPMEYER
President of the Senate	Speaker of the House
I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and	
is known as Senate File 246, Eight	y-eighth General Assembly.
	W. Charles Smithson
	W. CHARLES SMITHSON
	Secretary of the Senate
Approved April 16th, 2019	The Replace
V	KIM REYNOLDS
	Governor